
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Llun, 16 Medi 2024 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod Pwyllgor Craffu Testun 2 Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel 
Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/ o bell trwy Dimau Microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 23 Medi 2024 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 8 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 08/07/24. 

4.  Pecyn Timau Adnoddau Cymunedol o Oedi Gofal (PoCD)   9 - 40 
  

Gwahoddw
[...]
wellyn-Hopkins 
R J Smith 

A Wathan 
R Williams 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
C Davies 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD LLUN, 8 GORFFENNAF 2024 

 

COFNODION O GYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG PWNC A CHRAFFU 2 A GYNHALIWYD YN HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - 
SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB,DDYDD LLUN, 8 GORFFENNAF 2024 AM 10:00 
 
 

Yn bresennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd F D Bletsoe – Cadeirydd 
 
C Davies GH Haines M Lewis R J Smith 

 
 

Yn Bresennol yn Rhithiol 
 

J Llewellyn-Hopkins R L Penhale-Thomas R Williams  
 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
P Ford, D T Harrison ac A Wathan 
 
Gwahoddedigion: 
 
Y Cynghorydd Jane Gebbie 
 

Y Dirprwy Arweinydd / Aelod Cabinet dros Wasanaethau Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a 
Llesiant 

 

Claire Marchant Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant 
Jackie Davies Pennaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol Oedolion 
Shagufta Khan Arweinydd Gwaith Cymdeithasol yn y maes Gofal Cymdeithasol i Oedolion 
Jason Howells Rheolwr Grŵp - Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Rhwydwaith Clwstwr Integredig 
  
Swyddogion: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Craffu 
Stephen Griffiths Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd / Swyddog Craffu Dros Dro - Pwyllgorau 
 
Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD LLUN, 8 GORFFENNAF 2024 

 

 
M Lewis – Eitem 4 – Personol – Canolfan Gymunedol – Cwm Garw.  
R J Smith – Eitem 4 – Personol – Rhedeg cwmni o fudd cymunedol sy’n cefnogi plant ac oedolion ifanc gydag anghenion ychwanegol ledled  
Porthcawl a’r fwrdeistref yn gyffredinol.  
 

1. Cymeradwyo Cofnodion 
 

 

Penderfyniad 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Derbyn Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trosolwg Pwnc a Chraffu 2 a gynhaliwyd ar 19 Chwefror 2024 fel 
rhai gwir a chywir. 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 
 

8 Gorffennaf 2024 

 
 

2. Adeiladu ar Gryfderau, Gwella Bywydau - Cynllun Tair Blynedd ar gyfer Gofal Cynaliadwy a Chefnogaeth i 
Oedolion yng Nghyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 

 

 


[...]
l.  
8. Aelodau dderbyn gwybodaeth am yr ymarfer ymgynghoriad BAVO drwy e-bost.  
9. Aelodau dderbyn copi o'r Fframwaith Sicrhau Ansawdd drwy e-bost.  
10. Yn ogystal â’r ford gron iechyd meddwl, roedd angen adnabod grwpiau a chyfarfodydd lleol eraill 

sy’n darparu gwasanaethau perthnasol, ond nad yw eu gwaith o reidrwydd yn gyfarwydd i Aelodau.  
 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 
 

8 Gorffennaf 2024 

 
 

3. Adroddiad Enwebu Hyrwyddwr Rhianta Corfforaethol 
 

 

Penderfyniad 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 

P
age 5



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD LLUN, 8 GORFFENNAF 2024 

 

Y dylid enwebu’r Cynghorydd J Llewellyn-Hopkins i gynrychioli’r Pwyllgor Trosolwg Pwnc a Chraffu 2 fel 
unigolyn gwahoddedig i gyfarfodydd Rhianta Corfforaethol Pwyllgor y Cabinet. 
 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 
 

8 Gorffennaf 2024 

 
 

4. Diweddariad ar y Flaenraglen Waith 
 

 

Penderfyniad 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Cymeradwyodd y Pwyllgor y Flaenraglen Waith (FWP) yn Atodiad A, nodwyd y Daflen Camau Gweithredu 
Monitro Argymhellion yn Atodiad B a nodwyd y byddai adroddiad ar yr FWP, y Daflen Camau Gweithredu 
Monitro Argymhellion ac unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan y Pwyllgor yn cael ei gyflwyno yn y cyfarfod nesaf o'r 
Pwyllgor Trosolwg Corfforaethol a Chraffu.  
 
Gwnaeth y Pwyllgor gais am friff ar COR-2024-01 ar yr Asesiad Risg Corfforaethol: Y bygythiad i barhad 
busnes os nad yw'r Cyngor yn gallu caffael a rhoi systemau TGCh mawr ar waith sy'n cefnogi 
gwasanaethau hanfodol megis system amgen ar gyfer Cyfarwyddwr Gofal (WCCIS).” 
 
Roedd angen i ddatrys pa bwyllgor craffu sy’n mynd i'r afael â’r mater Grantiau Cyfleusterau Anabl.   
 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 
 

8 Gorffennaf 2024 

 
 

5. Eitemau Brys 
 

 

Penderfyniad 
 

Dim 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 8 Gorffennaf 2024 

 
 
 
Er mwyn edrych ar y drafodaeth bellach a gafwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch y ddolen hon.   

P
age 6

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4660&Ver=4&LLL=00


PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD LLUN, 8 GORFFENNAF 2024 

 

  
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11:55.  

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2  

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
COMMUNITY RESOURCE TEAM AND PACKAGE OF CARE 

DELAYS (PoCD) 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate 
Director:  

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

               
JACQUELINE DAVIES 

HEAD OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

           The purpose of the report is to provide details of the current 
Community Resource Team pressures being experienced in 
Adult Social Care, describe the mitigating actions that the 
service is undertaking and how we are working within the 
integrated services to support individuals who require care 
when discharged from hospital. The report also provides 
details of the work relating to the national requirement to 
report on Pathways of Care Delays (PoCD) in hospital and how 
we are working across the region and locally on a whole 
system approach to improve performance in this area.  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide details of the current Community Resource 

Team pressures being experienced in Adult Social Care, describe the mitigating 
actions that the service is undertaking and how we are working within the integrated 
services to support individuals who require care when discharged from hospital. The 
report will also provide details of the work relating to the national requirement to report 
on Pathways of Care Delays (PoCD) in hospital and how we are working across the 
region and locally on a whole system approach to improve performance in this area.  

 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 In Bridgend we have been developing our integrated service since 2010 and the 

services and struct
[...]
NDIX 2 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
PROPOSAL TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE HEALTHY 

LIVING PARTNERSHIP WITH GLL / HALO LEISURE 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

SOPHIE MOORE 
GROUP MANAGER, PREVENTION AND WELLBEING 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

  The report summarises the progress and achievements 
that have been made since the establishment of the 
partnership with GLL/Halo in 2012 and the potential 
benefits of extending the current term. 

 
   The report describes the achievements made in terms of 

growing usage of services, managing service quality and 
outcomes and in particular ensuring that many of the 
risks that had been identified in relation to the leisure 
estate have been reduced via investment schemes. The 
report describes the financial efficiencies that the Council 
have been able to deliver by working in partnership, 
whilst retaining certain controls on service provision, and 
the potential for future efficiencies. The challenging 
financial position that the Council is facing is recognised 
together with the related potential merits of a short-term 
extension of the partnership agreement whilst the 
Council determines its longer-term position. The positive 
outcomes and cost effectiveness of the current 
partnership are key drivers for this at a time of significant 
uncertainty. A potential contract extension would provide 
the Council with the time needed to determine its longer-
term position on healthy living and leisure service 
provision in line with a new strategic plan and approach.  

 
The report also contains information on the cost 
increases that would be likely to apply should the Council 
wish to insource this service area when the additional 
risks that the Council would be accepting are factored in. 
This could amount to two to three times the current costs, 
with no guarantee of better outcomes, when all factors 
are considered which may be currently unaffordable. An 
extension period would potentially support a number of 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

further financial efficiencies to be taken forward and the 
nature of the partnership agreement provides the 
flexibility to negotiate such changes in requirements. A 
number of such changes are already being taken forward 
in accordance with the partnership agreement. 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the progress and benefits that the Healthy 

Living Partnership has delivered in supporting the wellbeing of local people and 
communities in Bridgend County Borough Council since its establishment and to 
provide considerations regarding the possible extension of the partnership 
agreement. 
 

1.2 The report also highlights the additional risks that the Council would be taking in 
regard to directly operating the related services and the potential for significant cost 
increases. 
 

1.3 The report asks Scrutiny to consider the evidence in this report and to note the actions 
needed and processes to be followed to potentially extend the Healthy Living 
Partnership with GLL/Halo Leisure based on identifiable cost efficiencies and 
mitigation of specific risks. 

  
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council established a 15-year partnership agreement with GLL/ Halo Leisure in 

2012 to operate eight leisure centres and swimming pools and related services to 
support and improve population health and wellbeing. 

 
2.2 At that time condition surveys of the leisure assets revealed that they were in a poor 

condition, and they were identified on the corporate risk register as a risk with no 
identifiable sources of capital investment to support 
[...]
 of MTFS reductions, of £1,255,980 for 2024-25  Due to the current financial 
challenges, the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by Council 
requires that the Council and its partners are negotiating further financial efficiencies 
that might be deliverable following on from those already made. 

 
2.6 The Council had requested that external assessment of quality assurance would be 

conducted via “Quest” – the UK Quality Scheme for Sport and Leisure.  In 2019, the 
Healthy Living Partnership in Bridgend was awarded a grading of ‘excellent’ and was 
the only partnership to achieve this in the UK. Similar accreditations for operating 
venues to high standards have also been achieved at individual sites. The Healthy 
Living Partnership, including the Council and its partners were awarded “excellent” in 
the recent Quest external assessment in June 2024 against the National criteria to 
support service planning and performance review.   

 
2.7 The management of the partnership has been reviewed on a number of occasions 

by the Internal Audit service and a substantial assurance rating achieved. This 
includes the latest review by Internal Audit during 2023 which also resulted in a 
substantial assurance audit opinion. There has been substantial assurance in all 
previous reviews. The Council retained a small client resource to support the direction 
and focus of the partnership which has ensured that the Council’s requirements and 
protections have been delivered. There is also broader corporate oversight of 
progress and strategic direction via the advisory board that includes the Leader, key 
Cabinet Members, and the Chair of Scrutiny - Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3.  

 
2.8 The Council has continued to protect a number of pricing categories to ensure that 

the most vulnerable are able to access venues and services and people on means 
tested benefits are strongly represented amongst memberships and usage statistics 
of local facilities al
[...]
ovided funding to support feasibility studies relating to the indoor bowls 
hall at Bridgend Life Centre and also Garw Valley Centre for 2024-25. 

 
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 An equality impact assessment was conducted on the establishment of the Healthy 

Living Partnership in 2012. The continued support by the Council for the Healthy 
Living Partnership ensures that the original outcomes of the partnership can still be 
progressed and contribute to the strategic equalities plan. 

 
4.2 The Healthy Living Partnership agreement includes a requirement to comply with the 

Welsh Language Act and related legislation and standards. 
 
4.3 The Council’s control over pricing policy continues to ensure that access for those 

who are disadvantaged is supported. 
                     
 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The wellbeing goals identified within the Act have been considered in the preparation 

of this report alongside the Council’s wellbeing objectives. 
 

Long Term The report identifies how a short-term extension of the partnership 
agreement may provide the time needed to confirm the Council’s 

Page 51



 

longer term strategic direction and for greater economic stability to 
emerge. 

 
Prevention The Healthy Living Partnership has developed strong cross sector 

working with social care and health to support people to remain 
connected within communities and to de-escalate needs.  The 
services support many vulnerable groups including disability, 
dementia, carers and cared experienced young people. 

 
Integration The Healthy Living Partnership has strongly contributed to broader 

Council policy and tackling inequality by supporting people with a 
protected characteristic and intergenerational working. 

 
Collaboration The Healthy Living Partnership has successfully developed 

innovative responses to population wel
[...]
eting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INFORMATION REPORT – 2023-24 QUARTER 4  

PERFORMANCE  

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MERYL LAWRENCE 

 SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - SCRUTINY 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To provide for information within the remit of this 
Committee:  
 
- the Quarter 4 Performance 2023-24 report that was 

reported to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(COSC) on 25 July 2024 (Appendix A). 

- the Corporate Performance Dashboard for Quarter 4 

2023-24 (Appendix 1). 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide for information, within the remit of this 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Quarter 4 Performance 2023-24 
reported to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) on 25 July 2024, 
for Members’ information. 

2. Background  
  
2.1 Following the reporting of the Quarter 4 Performance 2023-24 to COSC for the 

monitoring of the quarterly performance, the report and performance dashboard are 
being reported to the subsequent meeting of each Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, for information on the performance within the respective remit of each 
Committee. 

  
2.2 The report to COSC is attached at Appendix A with the appendix to that report 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 The background to this report is set out in Section 2 of Appendix A – the Quarter 4 

Performance 2023-24 report to COSC on 25 July 2024.  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Details of the scale for scoring the Council’s performance, summary of progress on 

Corporate Commitments, comparison with the previous quarter, overal
[...]
ents and continuity for the patients and their families. Also availability of 
social care capacity within the short term services fluctuates and have affected this PI. Group Manager of service area is 
monitoring daily and receiving weekly reports actioning as required. 

 

 

Commitments 

Code Commitment Status Progress this period Next Steps 

WBO7.5.1 Work even more closely with 
the NHS so all people 
receive the right health or 
care service at the right time 
(SSWB) 

GREEN 
(Excellent) 

Quarter 4: Dementia mapping and linking needs around the Complex Dementia Day Service and the new Memory 
Assessment Service. Some Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board Regional Integrated Fund posts remain waiting for 
approval to advertise, this is having some impact on service delivery, but is being escalated through appropriate routes. We 
have mobilised the Age Connect Morgannwg contract with the new Dementia Connector role for Bridgend and have 
mobilised the Alzheimer’s Disease contract for the Dementia Link Workers. 

Continue to develop the 
Network Multi-Disciplinary 
Teams. Continue to escalate 
requests for approval of 
vacant posts. 

 
 

WBO7.6: Improving the supply of affordable housing 
 

Performance Indicators 

PI Ref 
& Aim 

PI Description and Preferred 
Outcome 

Year 
End 

21-22 

Year 
End 

22-23 

Target 
23-24 

Year End 
23-24 & 
RYAG 

Direction 
vs year end 

22-23 
Performance this period 

 

CED60 
WBO7.6 

Number of additional affordable homes 
provided by Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) across the County 
Borough (CEX) 
Higher Preferred 

New 
23-24 

110 110 64 

 

 

Annual Indicator 
Target Setting: This 1-year target forms part of wider programme to see an additional 500 units across the 
County Borough to be provided by RSLs over the next 5 years through the Welsh Government capital build 
scheme. 
Performance: In year 1 of the programme over £11.8 million has been committed in Social Housing Grant 
equating to approximate
[...]
.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4745&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4500&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4500&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4501&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4501&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4502&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4502&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4414&read=true


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend. Any changes to the structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees and the procedures relating to them would 
require the Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution 
to be updated. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to propose items for the 
Forward Work Programme having regard for the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have 
oversight and refer any cross-cutting topics to a Committee 
or Research and
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee meeting dates at the 

Annual Meeting of Council on 15 May 2024, the standing statutory reports to 
Scrutiny Committees of: the Corporate Plan, the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and Budget, Performance and Budget Monitoring, etc. have been mapped 
to the appropriate timely meeting dates into a Forward Work Programme. 

 
3.2  The Forward Work Programmes for each Scrutiny Committee have been prepared 

using a number of difference sources, including:  
 

• Corporate Risk Assessment;  

• Directorate Business Plans; 

• Previous Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme report topics / minutes; 

• Committee / Member proposed topics; 

• Policy Framework; 

• Cabinet Work Programme; 

• Discussions with Corporate Directors; 

• Performance Team regarding the timing of performance information.  
 

3.3 There are items where there is a statutory duty for Policy Framework documents to 
be considered by Scrutiny, e.g., the MTFS including draft budget proposals 
scheduled for consideration in January 2025, following which COSC will coordinate 
the conclusions and recommendations from each of the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in a report on the overall strategic overview of Cabinet’s draft 
Budget proposals to the meeting of Cabinet in February 2025.   
 

3.4  An effective Forward Work Programme will identify the issues that the Committee 
wishes to focus on during the year and provide a clear plan.  However, at each 
meeting the Committee will have an opportunity to review this as the Forward Work 
Programme Update will be a standing item on the Agenda, detailing which items are 
scheduled for future meetings and be requested to clarify any information to be 
included in reports and the list of invitees.  The Forward Work Programme will remain 
flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input from each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported and any updated information gathered 
from Forward Work Programme 
[...]
ing Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 
outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings; 
 

e) Note that the Forward Work Programme, any feedback from the Committee and 
the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported to the next 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC), with the 
comments from each respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 
 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Draft Forward Work Programme 
 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 
 

 

Monday 8 July 2024 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 

Building on Strengths, 
Improving Lives – A 
Three-Year Plan for 
Sustainable Care and 
Support for Adults in 
Bridgend County 
Borough Council.  

Pre-decision.  
 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members of the 
Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the three-
year plan for sustainable care and support for adults in 
Bridgend County Borough Council. 
 

Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing.  
 
Officers 
Corporate Director – Social Services 
and Wellbeing; and the Head of Adult 
Social Care; and Head of Adult Social 
Care; Social Work Lead in Adult Social 
Care; Group Manager - Direct Care 
Provider Services; Group Manager - 
Integrated Cluster Network Service; 
Group Manager - Learning Disability, 
Mental Health, and Substance Misuse.  
  

Corporate Parenting 
Champion Nomination 
Report 

To nominate one Member as its Corporate Parenting 
Champion to represent the Committee as an invitee at 
meetings of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting 
in addition to the Chairperson of SOSC 2 who is 
automatically appointed. 
 

N/A 

Draft Outline Forward 
Work Programme 

 N/A 

 
 

Monday 23 September 2024 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topics Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 

Community Resource 
Team Package of Care 
Delays (PoCD) 

To consider the current issues being experienced in the 
County Borough and specifically how the Authority is 
working with the Health Service to support individuals 
who require support at home including reablement care 
when discharged from hospital.  

Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing.  
 
Officers 
Corporate Director – Social Services 
and Wellbeing.  
 
Head of Adult Social Care 
Social Work Lead in Adult Social Care 
Integrated Community Services 
Manager – Reablement 
 
Clinical Service Group Manager - Cwm 
Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
 

Proposal to extend the 
Term of the Healthy 
Living Partnership with 
GLL / HALO Leisure 

Pre-decision.  
 
The report offers Members the opportunity to scrutinise 
the benefits of an extension to the existing healthy living 
partnership agreement with GLL/Halo Leisure. The 
current agreement is due to end in March 2027 and the 
report will provide information on the legal and 
procurement considerations that the Council may need 
to make. The report will identify how the current 
partnership has delivered on outcomes for the Council 
and supported its wellbeing objectives whilst improving 
the leisure facilities and delivering financial savings. The 
report will identify the reasoning as to why an extended 
relationship may be a cost-effective way forward for the 
Council in comparison to alternatives. 

Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers 
Corporate Director – Social Services 
and Wellbeing.  
 
Group Manager - Prevention and 
Wellbeing 
 

 
  

Page 117



APPENDIX A 

Thursday 14 November 2024 at 10.00am 
 

Theme/ Report Topics Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 

Substance Misuse To evaluate the effectiveness of the current 
arrangements and to provide an opportunity 

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
GH Haines J Llewellyn-Hopkins R J Smith  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C Davies P Ford M Lewis A Wathan 
R Williams    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
D T Harrison and RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Shagufta Khan Social Work Lead in Adult Social Care 
Michelle King Group Manager - Integrated Community Services - Community Reablement 
Sophie Moore Group Manager - Prevention and Wellbeing 
Julia Wilkinson Directorate Manager for Community Services - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
 
Officers: 
 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
 
 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr J Llewellyn-Hopkins – personal - item 4 – Family reasons.  
Cllr R J Smith – personal – Item 5.   
 
Claire Marchant – prejudicial – Item 4 – Family reasons.  
 
 

6. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

 
Decision Made 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 dated 8 July 2024 were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 

7. Community Resource Team Package of Care Delays (PoCD) 
 

 

 
Decision Made 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee welcomed the comprehensive report and responses provided by the Cabinet 
Member and Officers, however the report highlighted issues and performance on a regional basis, 
and it was challenging to understand and scrutinise the specific issues in Bridgend County 
Borough. The Committee recommended that future reports based on services provided on a 
regional basis need to provide at least in part, an overview and a critical analysis of specific issues 
and performance in Bridgend County Borough. 

 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

2. The Committee recommended that Employability Bridgend be utilised on an on-going basis to 
undertake specific targeted campaigns in a local area to recruit people to work in social care. 

 
3. The Committee recommended that the Chair write to the responsible Welsh Government Minister 

to outline Members concerns about the demand for services and the resources available to provide 
them.  

 
Additional Information 

4. Members discussed that in addition to a ward in the Princess of Wales Hospital, there were beds in 
community hospitals in the other two local authority areas in the region that were not allocated per 
local authority area, and commented that for a variety of reasons, these might not be suitable for 
patients from Bridgend and their families. The Committee welcomed that there were currently 
discussions at the design and development stage, to re-develop Maesteg Community Hospital and 
requested that a further update be provided on the re-development of Maesteg Community 
Hospital, when available. 

 
5. The Committee requested more detailed information on the composition, work programme, and 

performance of the Integrated Discharge Delivery Board.  
 

6. The Committee requested that they be sent the most recent Annual Report of the CTM Regional 
Partnership, the Market Stability Report, and the Commissioning Strategy Reports.  

 
7. The Committee requested information about current and proposed consultations on an on-going 

basis, so that opportunities are not missed to input to service developments locally, regionally, and 
nationally.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
8. Proposal To Extend the Term of the Healthy Living Partnership with GLL / HALO Leisure 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
 

8. Members noted the controls, including determining the number of leisure centres and their opening 
hours, the Council would maintain if the current contract with HALO Leisure was extended in the 
short-term. These controls provided the Council with opportunities to achieve budgetary efficiencies 
through the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and a short-term extension of the partnership 
agreement would provide the time needed to confirm the Council’s longer term strategic direction 
and for greater economic stability to emerge. As such, Members expressed confidence in the 
approach presented in the report in respect of the benefits of extending the relationship with HALO 
Leisure in the short-term and on that basis, the Committee recommended that the Partnership with 
HALO Leisure be extended in the short-term.  

 
     9a. The Committee recommended that a further report be submitted at the appropriate time regarding   
            the ongoing long-term strategy and the consequent practical implications for delivering well-being    
            services for the people of the County Borough and that the report should contain more critical  
            analysis of all the options available to the Council. 

 
     9b. The Committee recommended that representatives of HALO leisure be invited to future Scrutiny  
           Committee meetings that consider the Healthy Living Partnership with GLL / HALO Leisure.  
 
Additional Information 
 

10. The Committee requested more information on the exercise being undertaken with external 
partners to determine a long-term strategy for well-being services. The report identifies how a short-
term extension of the partnership agreement may provide the time needed to confirm the Council’s 
longer term strategic direction and for greater economic stability to emerge. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
 

9. Information Report - 2023-24 Quarter 4 Performance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee noted the publication of the information report on 2023-2024 Quarter 4 Performance 
report.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 

10. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

11. Members recommended that, given the number of pre-decision reports that are likely to need 
scrutiny in the coming months, that consideration be given to organising an additional meeting of 
the Committee before Christmas.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 

11. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 13:10.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4705&Ver=4

